# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2855447

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEO REDEKOP	03/31/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REDEKOP ENTERPRISES INC.	
Street Address:	#10-1002 66TH STREET EAST	
City:	SASKATOON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	S7P 0C6	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6840854

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (204)942-5723

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 204-947-1429

Email: uspto@adeco.com

Correspondent Name: ADE & COMPANY INC.

Address Line 1: 2157 HENDERSON HWY

Address Line 4: WINNIPEG, CANADA R2G 1P9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83416-399 / ADB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADRIAN D. BATTISON
SIGNATURE:	/Adrian D. Battison/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment of IP (USA6840854)-S#page1.tif source=Assignment of IP (USA6840854)-S#page2.tif source=Assignment of IP (USA6840854)-S#page3.tif source=Assignment of IP (USA6840854)-S#page4.tif

PATENT 502808853 REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0103

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT (PATENT USA 6840854)

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement made as of the 31st day of March, 2014.

#### BETWEEN:

LEO REDEKOP, of #1-315 Bayview Crescent, Saskatoon, SK S7V 1B5, being an individual resident in the Province of Saskatchewan (the "Assignor")

### AND:

REDEKOP ENTERPRISES INC., of #10-1002 66th Street East, Saskatoon, SK S7P 0C6, being a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan (the "Assignee")

## WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignor invented the patent described in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Intellectual Property") for and on behalf of the Assignee in the course of being a shareholder, director, officer or employee of the Assignee;
- B. The Intellectual Property was developed in contemplation of being used, directly or indirectly, by the Assignee in connection with its business;
- C. The Assignor, as agent for and on behalf of the Assignee, has at all times held the Intellectual Property for the Assignee;
- D. The Intellectual Property was registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent Registry") and the Assignor was named therein as the inventor; and
- E. The Assignor wishes to document the assignment of the Intellectual Property to the Assignee and register the same with the Patent Registry.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the covenants and agreements herein contained, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the Intellectual Property was developed for and on behalf of the Assignee (who is the beneficial owner thereof), and that the Assignor holds legal title to the Intellectual Property as agent of the Assignee. The Assignor further acknowledges and agrees that his work and services in developing the Intellectual Property were done under the Assignee's direction and control, and that at all material times the Intellectual Property was intended by the parties to be assigned to the Assignee. All results and proceeds of the Intellectual Property were, and are, beneficially owned by the Assignee.
- The Assignor hereby absolutely and unconditionally sets over, assigns and transfers all of his remaining right, title, and interest to and in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0104

- 3. The Assignor shall sign and deliver to the Assignee, at the Assignee's request, all such deeds, documents, accounts and things as the Assignee may reasonably require to vest in the name of the Assignee alone, the Intellectual Property.
- The Assignee shall cause the assignment of the Intellectual Property to be registered in the Patent Registry.
- 5. The Assignor represents and warrants to the Assignee as follows:
  - (a) the Assignor has not assigned his rights in the Intellectual Property to any other person;
  - (b) the Assignor has the full authority to enter into and carry out the provisions of this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement and to assign the Intellectual Property to the Assignee;
  - (c) the Assignor has no knowledge of any third party intellectual property infringement claims, lawsuits or demands in relation to the Intellectual Property; and
  - (d) to the best of the knowledge of the Assignor, the Intellectual Property is his original work and is free and clear of encumbrances.
- 6. The Assignee represents and warrants to the Assignor as follows:
  - (a) the Assignee is a corporation duly incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan; and
  - (b) the Assignee has the full authority to enter into and carry out the provisions of this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement.
- This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan and the laws of Canada applicable therein.
- The preamble and all Schedules attached hereto shall form part of this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement.
- 9. Time shall be of the essence of this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement.
- 10. This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors, heirs, representatives and permitted assigns.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0105 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of:

)

LEO REDEKOP

Witness

REDEKOP ENTERPRISES INC.

Per

5.1&CORPORATE/Redskop Enterprises/Assignment of IP Agreement/Revised/Assignment of IP (USA6140854).doc

PATENT REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0106

# SCHEDULE "A"

Apparatus for chopping and discharging straw from a combine harvester

United States Patent No.:

6840854

Issued:

January 11, 2005

PATENT REEL: 032890 FRAME: 0107

**RECORDED: 05/14/2014**